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No. 465, S.] 	 [Published June 28, 1917. 
CHAPTER 494 

AN ACT to amend sections 553p-1 and 553p-2, subsection 1 
of section 553p-4, subsection 1 of section 553p-5, and sub-
section (1) of section 20.73, to renumber and amend subsec-
tion (2) of section 20.33, and to create a new subsection (2) 
of section 20.33 of the statutes, relating to industrial educa-
tion. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Sections 553p-1 and 553p-2, subsection 1 of 

section 553p-4, subsection 1 of section 553p-5, and subsection 
(1) of section 20.73 of the statutes are amended to read: Sec-
tion 553p-1. 1. There is hereby created a state board of in-
dustrial education • • • The board shall consist of • • • 
nine appointive members to be appointed by the governor, three 
of whom shall be employers of labor, • • • three of whom 
shall be skilled employes other than those who have employing or 
discharging power, and three of whom shall be practical farm-
ers. The state superintendent of education and * • • a 
member of the industrial commission to be selected by the com-
mission shall be ex officio members of this board. A majority 
of said board shall constitute a quorum. 

2. • • • In the first appointments the governor shall 
designate three members to serve for * * • two years, 
• * • three members to serve for * • • four years, and 
three members to serve for six years, from the first day of July 
of the year in which the appointments are made. Each such 
group of three members shall consist of one employer, one em-
ploye, and one farmer. All appointments thereafter shall be 
for * * * six years except appointments to fill vacancies, 
which shall be for the unexpired portion of the term. 

3. Said board : (1) Shall have control over all state aid 
given under sections 553p-1 to 553p-15, inclusive. and section 
20.33. of the statutes; (2) shall meet quarterly and at such other 
times as may be found necessary ; (3) shall elect its own officers; 
* * * (4) shall report biennially ; • " * (5) may em-
plc ,-  a director of vocational education and assistants for the 
development and supervision of the work of industrial education 
provided for in this act, and all accounts for such salaries shall 
be certified by the secretary of said board to the secretary of 
state. * * * (6) shall inaugurate and determine the or-
ganization, plans, scope and development of industrial educa-
tion in the state. 
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4. The provisions of the Act of Congress, approved February 
23, 1917, (Public No. 347, 64th Congress) entitled "An Act to 
provide for the promotion of vocational education to provide 
for cooperation with the states in the promotion of such educa-
tion in agriculture and the trades and industries; to provide for 
cooperation with the states in the preparation of teachers of 
vocational subjects; and to appropriate money and regulate its 
expenditure",, are hereby accepted. The State Board of Indus-
trial Education is designated as the board for the state of Wis-
consin to cooperate with the Federal Board of Vocational Educa-
tion in the execution of the provisions of the United States Act 
and is hereby empowered with full authority so to cooperate. 
The state treasurer is hereby . designated custodian of all funds 
allotted to this state from the appropriations made by said Act, 
and he shall receive and provide for the proper custody and 
disbursement of the same in accordance with said Act. 

Section 553p-2. 1. " • * Schools created under sec-
tions 553p-1 to 553p-15, inclusive, shall be known as voca-
tional schools. The law relating to agricultural schools and the 
Platteville mining trade school shall remain unaffected by said 
sections. 

• • • 
• • • 2. All positions except that of • • • director 

of vocational education shall be filled by civil service examina-
tion as provided by sections 990-1 to 990-32, inclusive. 

(Section 553p-4). 1. The local board of industrial education 
of every city, village or town shall report to the common coun-
cil, or in case of cities having commission form of government 
to the commission, or to the village or town clerk at or before 
the first day of September in each year, the amount of money re-
quired for the next fiscal year for the support of all the schools 
established or to be established under sections 553p-1 to 553p-
15, inclusive, in said city, village or town, and for the purchase 
of necessary additions to school sites, building operations, fix-
tures and supplies. 

(Section 553p-5.) 1. The qualifications of teachers and the 
courses of study in these schools shall be approved by the 
• • • state board of industrial education, and shall include 
English, citizenship, physical education, sanitation and hygiene 
and the use of safety devices, and such other branches as the 
• a• state board of industrial education shall approve. 

(Section 20.73). (1). Except as expressly provided by law, 
the governor, secretary of state, state treasurer, attorney-gen-
eral, state superintendent, commissioner of insurance, state fire 
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marshal, superintendent of public property, railroad commis-
sion, dairy and food commissioner, superintendent of weights 
and measures, industrial commission, adjutant general, state 
board of control, grain and warehouse commission, civil service 
commission, tax commission, commissioners of public lands, state 
conservation commission, supervisor of inspectors of illuminating  
oils, state treasury agent, commissioner of banking, printing 
board, free library commission, state chief engineer, COMMiti-
sioner of agriculture, board of public affairs, state board of 
education, geological and natural history survey, state board of 
health, state highway commission, state board of medi-
cal examiners, state board of dental examiners, state board of 
pharmacy, state board of industrial education and state athletic 
commission are each authorized to appoint,—subject to the 
state civil service law in cases where the provisions thereof are 
intended to apply, and subject to the approval of such other 
officer or body as prescribed by law,—such deputies, assistants, 
experts, clerks, stenographers, or other employes as shall be 
necessary for the execution of their functions, and to designate 
the titles, prescribe the duties, and fix the compensation of such 
subordinates. 

SECTION 2. Subsection (2) of section 20.33 of the statutes is 
renumbered to be subsection (3) of said section and is amended 
to read: (Section 20.33) • • • (3) The remainder shall 
be distributed for state aid for industrial schools established 
and maintained pursuant to subsection 1 of section 553p-3 of 
the statutes, and any school once granted such state aid shall 
be entitled thereto as long as the character of its work meets 
with the approval of • • • the state board of industrial 
education, as follows: 

(a) On the first day of July in each year the secretary of the 
local board of industrial education of each city, town, or village 
maintaining such a school or schools shall report to the state 
• * * board of industrial education the cost of maintaining 
the same; the character of the work done; the number, names, 
and qualifications of the teachers employed; and such other in-
formation as may be required by the * • • said board. 

(b) If it appears from such report that such school or schools 
have been maintained pursuant to law, in a manner satisfactory 
to • • • the state board of industrial education, • • • 
the state • • • board of industrial education shall certify 
to the secretary of state, in favor of the several local boards of 
industrial education, amounts equal to one-half the amount ac-
tually expended, respectively, for maintenance of such school 
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or schools and salaries • • • for instruction and supervi-
sion; but not to exceed, exclusive of federal aid, in any one 
year, twenty thousand dollars for any city of the first class, or 
ten thousand dollars for any other city, town or village. If 
the aggregate of such amounts exceeds the available funds of 
this appropriation, the state • • • board of industrial 
education shall deduct from each an equal proportion so as to 
reduce their aggregate to the amount of the available funds. 

(c) On receipt of such certificates the secretary of state shall 
draw his several warrants accordingly, payable to the treasurers 
of the cities, towns, and villages, respectively. 

SECTION 3. A new subsection is added to section 20.33 of 
the statutes to be numbered and to read: (Section 20.33) (2). 
The director of vocational education and all other employes of 
such board shall receive such compensation as shall be fixed by 
the board, and shall be entitled to receive their actual and nec-
essary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge of their 
official duties. Such compensation and expenses shall be 
charged to the appropriation to the state board of industrial 
education. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 26, 1917. 

No. 546, S.] 	 [Published June 28, 1917. 
CHAPTER 495 

AN ACT to create subsection 4 of section 1747a and to amend 
section 1747d of the statutes, relating to labels and trade-
marks. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 1747a of the 
statutes to read: (Section 1747a) 4. Nothing in this section 
shall be construed as authorizing registration hereunder of 
names and brands of beverages by the persons, firms or corpora-
tions specified in section 1747d. 

SECTION 2. Section 1747d of the statutes is amended to read : 
Section 1747d. The secretary of state shall, on application by 
any person, or firm domiciled in this state or by any corporation 
created under the laws thereof, or by a foreign corporation li-
censed to do business therein and engaged in the manufacture 
or sale of ale, porter, lager beer, soda water, mineral water or 
other beverages put up in packages, record in a book • *. • 

52—L. 


